
                   The following figures include outright gifts and pledge payments for all purposes, from all 
                   fundraising efforts within the University.  Not included are pledges at original face value,
                   bequests not yet distributed, or deferred payment devices such as insurance policies.

YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE GIFTS FOR GIFTS FOR
SOURCES OF GIFTS 2004 - 2005 2005 - 2006 APRIL 2005 APRIL 2006

Individuals:
       Living Individuals $130,780,899 $137,585,234 $5,649,127 $11,417,887
       Realized Bequests 16,778,036 18,494,825 367,246 312,839

Total Individuals   147,558,935 156,080,059 6,016,373 11,730,726

Corporations 18,330,032 16,173,190 3,548,583 1,585,755
Foundations 27,409,545 29,864,574 768,635 1,002,643
Associations/Others 12,428,884 14,202,824 1,673,354 901,713

TOTAL   $205,727,396 $216,320,647 $12,006,945 $15,220,837

YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE GIFTS FOR GIFTS FOR
TYPES OF GIFTS 2004 - 2005 2005 - 2006 APRIL 2005 APRIL 2006

Cash and Equivalents $195,037,932 $203,389,254 $11,408,236 $13,647,388
Gifts-In-Kind 3,752,203 2,562,348 264,499 214,275
Life Income Agreements 6,937,261 8,351,856 334,210 422,884
Outside Managed Irrevocable Trusts 0 2,017,189 0 936,290

TOTAL   $205,727,396 $216,320,647 $12,006,945 $15,220,837

Respectfully submitted,

Jerry A. May
Vice President for Development

May 2006
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STATE OF OUTSIDE OF STATE OF OUTSIDE OF
MICHIGAN STATE MICHIGAN STATE

YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE
SOURCES OF GIFTS 2005 - 2006 2005 - 2006 2005 - 2006 2005 - 2006

Individuals:
       Living Individuals $63,898,735 $73,686,499 46.4% 53.6%
       Realized Bequests 9,399,891 9,094,934 50.8% 49.2%

Total Individuals   73,298,626 82,781,433 47.0% 53.0%

Corporations 6,849,280 9,323,910 42.3% 57.7%
Foundations 8,452,838 21,411,736 28.3% 71.7%
Associations/Others 3,912,332 10,290,492 27.5% 72.5%

TOTAL Dollars   $92,513,076 $123,807,571 42.8% 57.2%

Individuals:
       Living Individuals 62,888 38,608 62.0% 38.0%
       Realized Bequests 73 86 45.9% 54.1%

Total Individuals   62,961 38,694 61.9% 38.1%

Corporations 568 850 40.1% 59.9%
Foundations 52 102 33.8% 66.2%
Associations/Others 438 188 70.0% 30.0%

TOTAL Donors   64,019 39,834 61.6% 38.4%

May 2006

REPORT ON VOLUNTARY SUPPORT   

SUMMARY BY SOURCE

ITEM FOR INFORMATION   

April 30, 2006

GIFTS RECEIVED % OF GIFT RECEIPTS

DONORS % OF DONORS



Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal
YTD YTD YTD YTD

UNIT 2003 2004 2005 Apr. 30, 2005 Apr. 30, 2006 2003 2004 2005 Apr. 30, 2005 Apr. 30, 2006
Taubman Arch & Urban 1,069 1,043 1,071 943 886 5,500,259$           5,966,349$          6,028,690$          5,799,710$          857,294$                 
Art and Design 853 736 655 453 768 972,315 1,896,141 1,276,260 1,242,285 1,332,797                
Ross School of Business 8,208 9,003 9,092 7,812 7,541 10,754,593 16,894,589 24,429,808 18,897,752 15,661,738              
Dentistry 2,477 2,554 2,808 2,545 2,383 2,132,954 2,890,138 2,564,659 2,375,287 4,191,843                
Education 4,881 4,800 4,780 3,714 3,344 1,471,149 2,089,699 2,535,158 1,844,556 2,325,418                
Engineering 9,001 9,706 10,001 8,326 7,478 28,282,083 22,876,964 32,021,034 22,348,091 23,214,194              
School of Information 1,261 1,163 1,323 1,089 931 1,971,521 2,868,785 2,359,297 1,803,455 308,243                   
Kinesiology 791 640 731 614 696 549,130 624,126 511,846 461,635 852,174                   
Law School 5,454 5,196 5,645 4,848 5,827 6,026,592 8,604,399 9,791,954 9,088,025 9,271,233                
LSA 20,792 23,145 19,435 16,305 16,194 20,170,150 22,023,505 27,316,998 23,039,471 23,648,756              
Music 3,841 3,942 4,515 3,794 3,899 2,352,838 3,445,934 2,412,114 2,131,877 4,781,088                
Natural Resources & Env. 1,093 1,229 1,197 925 943 2,493,599 3,260,557 3,852,593 3,073,134 1,519,267                
Nursing 2,414 2,545 2,506 2,212 2,081 2,501,716 1,290,965 990,430 768,535 1,461,586                
Pharmacy 1,477 1,574 1,759 1,437 1,298 1,347,724 2,043,388 2,370,345 2,124,831            2,458,341                
Public Health 2,068 1,950 2,188 1,782 1,628 4,649,400 13,936,004 15,992,779 10,509,610          5,603,973                
Ford School Public Policy 467 619 570 457 441 1,899,789 5,397,111 9,080,218 7,976,717            3,289,109                
Rackham Graduate School 4,832 5,306 5,037 4,216 4,304 6,164,408 3,187,851 3,851,028 3,625,410 2,931,790                
Social Work 1,501 1,611 1,621 1,337 1,340 917,068 2,916,804 902,651 638,560               1,068,411                

Health System
   Medical School 18,805 24,996 22,865 19,367 16,493 42,224,871 43,690,792 49,198,884 40,878,666 52,335,326              
   Hospital 2,574 6,584 7,342 6,063 5,591 1,437,076 3,263,186 4,682,778 3,809,446 7,796,126                

Dearborn Campus 4,330 4,403 4,301 3,717 3,438 2,623,296 6,131,923 3,037,955 2,244,066 2,405,718                
Flint Campus 2,261 2,717 2,561 2,054 976 2,331,037 773,638 1,986,073 1,416,177 1,283,028                
WFUM-TV 8,443 8,256 6,779 5,639 5,931 778,561 919,580 900,133 692,617 719,429                   

Alumni Association 1,531 2,000 1,792 1,650 1,654 823,427                252,712               596,687               582,675 562,604                   
Athletics 5,498 7,233 22,865 20,583 18,659 7,472,720 10,898,757 20,544,333 17,539,267 19,163,465              
Museum of Art 1,551 1,677 1,713 1,372 1,404 5,934,959 2,999,321 2,013,018 1,567,997 2,468,786                
Univ Library 829 859 709 542 403 1,256,819 1,563,024 1,247,102 807,849 666,307                   
Univ Musical Society 2,005 1,632 1,594 1,121 1,257 1,955,635 1,757,760 2,783,675 2,151,597 1,676,567                

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Unit Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of April 30, 2006



Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal
YTD YTD YTD YTD

UNIT 2003 2004 2005 Apr. 30, 2005 Apr. 30, 2006 2003 2004 2005 Apr. 30, 2005 Apr. 30, 2006
Fiscal Year Ended June 30, Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Unit Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of April 30, 2006

Office of the President 31 28 42 36 36 37,056 1,174,964 629,594 601,311 368,431
    WUOM/WVGR 18,907 20,183 22,832 20,318             21,687 2,812,264 3,271,011 3,776,896 3,280,090            3,251,593                
VP Academic & Provost 90 274 143 128                  130 698,614 1,222,555 1,043,107 950,377               1,091,855                
    CCEW 432 476 389 361                  369 403,608 660,208 286,457 206,880               313,798                   
    Clements Library 681 659 806 730                  672 1,293,729 759,579 1,118,492 1,014,379            611,366                   
    Office of Financial Aid 1,398 909 1,246 1,149               752 1,823,235 2,773,599 5,181,300 4,282,175            4,629,596                
    Bentley Historical Library 214 210 199 194                  193 29,520 43,270 34,495 30,420                 158,861                   
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 645 548 1,968 1,420               1,445 127,350 210,496 422,256 305,912               526,072                   
VP Development 11 13 40 25                    27 61,495 74,528 1,353,737 1,219,331            3,810,982                
VP Finance 429 150 169 130                  120 675,072 300,488 442,111 425,792               45,674                     
    Pending/Unallocated 0 7 0 0 0 0 325 0 0 0
    Unrestricted/Undesignated 291 286 315 278                  268 918,274 186,776 302,057 295,393               101,488                   
VP Research 162 156 101 80                    117 2,796,583 1,574,389 1,860,288 1,627,790            1,700,052                
    Inst of Social Research 342 280 265 224                  244 3,383,214 3,818,758 2,984,721 1,182,597            1,835,443                
VP Student Affairs 1,025 1,321 1,989 1,722               1,179 275,536 685,352 743,177 624,997               3,642,593                
    Michigan League 1,108 959 681 476                  508 131,159 142,006 154,595 135,395               171,210                   
    WCBN 486 445 422 343                  351 22,156 22,156 22,884 17,524 19,157

Other 226 15 38 36 43 1,410,810 225,773 97,785 87,735 187,865
TOTAL  146,785 164,038 179,100 152,567 145,929 183,895,364$       211,610,235$      255,732,452$      205,727,396$      216,320,647$          

TOTAL DONORS  100,704 111,237 119,875 106,355           103,853 % CHANGE 15.1% 20.9% 5.1%



FYTD  FYTD  
SOURCE 2003 2004 2005 Apr. 30, 2005 Apr. 30, 2006

Individuals
   Living Individuals 90,985,150$     108,826,358$   153,679,894$   130,780,899$    137,585,234$      
   Realized Bequests 28,805,902       32,281,187      25,023,068      16,778,036       18,494,825         

Total Individuals 119,791,052     141,107,545    178,702,962    147,558,935     156,080,059       

Corporations 22,366,374       21,249,925      23,618,921      18,330,032       16,173,190         
Foundations 24,998,373       33,972,561      36,817,563      27,409,545       29,864,574         
Associations 16,739,565       15,280,204      16,593,006      12,428,884       14,202,824         

TOTAL DOLLARS 183,895,364$   211,610,235$   255,732,452$   205,727,396$    216,320,647$      

Individuals
   Living Individuals 138,071 155,293 170,758 146,100 139,552
   Realized  Bequests 419 578 416 350 340

Total Individuals 138,490 155,871 171,174 146,450 139,892

Corporations 6,360 6,343 5,864 4,453 4,445
Foundations 374 416 421 343 392
Associations/Others 1,561 1,408 1,641 1,321 1,200

TOTAL TRANSACTIONS 146,785 164,038 179,100 152,567 145,929

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

SOURCE of Gifts
as of April 30, 2006



FYTD FYTD 
DISTRIBUTION 2003 2004 2005 Apr. 30, 2005 Apr. 30, 2006

Instruction 21,480,674$     23,752,528$     28,007,724$        23,789,540$        20,788,670$      
Research 36,436,589 37,692,970 41,124,595 30,106,852 38,739,500
Public Service 9,554,188 17,581,720 27,015,997 21,072,620 18,895,796
Academic Support 10,501,558 10,839,483 17,495,991 15,516,786 14,507,230
Student Service 1,222,987 1,030,104 1,053,758 853,062 931,670
Institutional Support 2,494,835 2,372,774 3,619,356 3,238,438 2,393,030
Scholarships & Fellowships 10,044,525 11,796,713 13,896,112 12,215,063 12,051,439
Auxiliary Activities 1,157,382 0 0 0 0

Total Operating Funds 92,892,738      105,066,292    132,213,533       106,792,361       108,307,335     

Construction 17,492,989 23,037,231 34,015,371 28,456,708         30,427,424       
Endowment 46,377,660 53,208,589 59,551,282 45,522,007 50,276,921
Quasi Endowment 7,621,872 8,417,002 11,781,310 10,083,626 9,151,255
Life Income Agreements 11,001,838 9,273,481 7,870,385 6,937,261 8,351,856
Outside Managed Irrevocable Trusts 0 100,000 880,000 0 2,017,189
Student Loan Funds 161,503 224,659 1,005 980 15,795
Assets 5,179,175 3,671,259 4,522,232 3,752,203 2,562,348
Other 3,167,589 8,611,722 4,897,334 4,182,250 5,210,524

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION 183,895,364$   211,610,235$   255,732,452$      205,727,396$      216,320,647$    

% CHANGE 15.1% 20.9% 5.1%

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Distribution Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of April 30, 2006



Reachable
UNIT Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

Taubman Arch & Urban 6,616 9.8% 650 171,206$          263$       39 98,550$          2,527 43 87,565$           2,036 732 357,321$          488

Art and Design 6,275 6.1% 384 468,580 1,220 78 23,093 296 128 24,425 191 590 516,098 875

Ross School of Business 35,787 16.2% 5,795 11,316,414 1,953 152 185,334 1,219 192 143,843 749 6,139 11,645,591 1,897

Dentistry 8,555 17.3% 1,479 782,287 529 59 26,727 453 92 114,038 1,240 1,630 923,052 566

Education 42,013 6.2% 2,595 383,398 148 153 160,537 1,049 146 224,743 1,539 2,894 768,678 266

Engineering 57,956 9.0% 5,203 3,426,737 659 263 151,043 574 550 526,098 957 6,016 4,103,878 682

School of Information 7,185 10.6% 761 107,992 142 30 13,505 450 31 8,673 280 822 130,170 158

Kinesiology 4,416 7.0% 310 44,248 143 66 18,310 277 166 463,334 2,791 542 525,892 970

Law School 19,569 22.5% 4,398 5,686,105 1,293 107 168,527 1,575 327 252,238 771 4,832 6,106,870 1,264

LSA 164,805 6.1% 10,005 8,098,810 809 606 1,027,296 1,695 2,156 2,879,001 1,335 12,767 12,005,107 940

Music 10,214 9.9% 1,012 211,313 209 1,332 1,051,661 790 699 275,721 394 3,043 1,538,695 506

Natural Resources & Env. 7,055 9.8% 689 185,683 269 45 222,413 4,943 52 26,974 519 786 435,070 554

Nursing 10,601 14.1% 1,499 389,931 260 111 408,893 3,684 136 21,577 159 1,746 820,401 470

Pharmacy 3,327 23.6% 786 1,118,497 1,423 35 144,038 4,115 46 93,883 2,041 867 1,356,418 1,564

Public Health 11,394 9.9% 1,132 297,844 263 67 21,903 327 95 131,157 1,381 1,294 450,904 348

Ford School Public Policy 1,794 15.3% 275 65,648 239 31 1,131,083 36,487 46 50,792 1,104 352 1,247,523 3,544

Rackham Graduate School 91,154 3.8% 3,473 424,537 122 158 239,565 1,516 209 267,707 1,281 3,840 931,809 243

Social Work 11,838 9.0% 1,067 102,565 96 49 42,408 865 57 15,296 268 1,173 160,269 137

Health System

   Medical School 18,242 9.1% 1,653 2,727,885 1,650 2,000 7,677,037 3,839 7,808 7,087,785 908 11,461 17,492,707 1,526

   Hospital 841 540,126 642 3,005 3,682,251 1,225 3,846 4,222,377 1,098

Dearborn Campus 34,388 4.5% 1,550 262,770 170 179 52,770 295 625 419,635 671 2,354 735,175 312

Flint Campus 25,103 0.8% 202 82,443 408 114 76,422 670 300 101,847 339 616 260,712 423

WFUM-TV 751 81,219 108 4,279 428,293 100 5,030 509,512 101

Alumni Association 1,397 188,483 135 106 58,011 547 1,503 246,494 164

Athletics 7,855 8,140,015 1,036 6,599 3,785,772 574 14,454 11,925,787 825

Museum of Art 516 1,027,332 1,991 498 605,380 1,216 1,014 1,632,712 1,610

Univ Library 240 289,586 1,207 83 276,423 3,330 323 566,009 1,752

Univ Musical Society 463 271,915 587 423 265,903 629 886 537,818 607

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of April 30, 2006

TOTAL GIFTSGifts by NON-ALUMNIGifts by U-M ALUMNI



Reachable
UNIT Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of April 30, 2006

TOTAL GIFTSGifts by NON-ALUMNIGifts by U-M ALUMNI

Office of the President 9 3,216 357 3 256,167 85,389 12 259,383 21,615

    WUOM/WVGR 3,650 508,755 139 12,883 1,554,038 121 16,533 2,062,793 125

VP Academic & Provost 34 375,593 11,047 42 19,787 471 76 395,380 5,202

    CCEW 201 155,706 775 100 42,447 424 301 198,153 658

    Clements Library 248 182,262 735 293 285,838 976 541 468,100 865

    Office of Financial Aid 426 594,971 1,397 115 129,795 1,129 541 724,766 1,340

    Bentley Historical Library 100 10,160 102 60 4,511 75 160 14,671 92

    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 524 161,419 308 727 97,253 134 1,251 258,672 207

VP Development 14 3,087,500 220,536 4 103,670 25,918 18 3,191,170 177,287

VP Finance 29 14,283 493 71 22,868 322 100 37,151 372

    Pending/Unallocated 0 0 0

    Unrestricted/Undesignated 152 43,055 283 41 30,473 743 193 73,528 381

VP Research 15 4,518 301 18 29,125 1,618 33 33,643 1,019

    Inst of Social Research 56 78,612 1,404 57 20,883 366 113 99,495 880

VP Student Affairs 872 3,310,452 3,796 151 51,474 341 1,023 3,361,926 3,286

    Michigan League 441 46,567 106 23 2,975 129 464 49,542 107

    WCBN 109 6,701 61 233 11,349 49 342 18,050 53

Other 12 975 81 23 1,615 70 35 2,590 74

TOTAL  44,918 36,354,893$     809$       24,629 32,064,536$    1,302$    43,741 24,982,633$    571$            113,288 93,402,062$     824$            



UNIT Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL
Taubman Arch & Urban 843           5        27        5      6        886          486,957$           236,567$           60,628$               66,942$           6,200$            857,294$            
Art and Design 758           3        7         768          1,117,083          214,904             810                     1,332,797           
Ross School of Business 6,939        12       568      18    4        7,541       14,057,974        407,128             1,070,850            34,399             91,387            15,661,738         
Dentistry 2,265        22       64        6      26       2,383       1,525,133          1,646,981          299,913               149,020           570,796          4,191,843           
Education 3,261        6        55        16    6        3,344       978,199             56,570               61,784                1,204,468        24,397            2,325,418           
Engineering 6,841        17       581      21    18       7,478       9,809,421          1,158,561          5,480,829            6,519,609        245,774          23,214,194         
School of Information 908           5        17        1      931          132,851             94,087               38,805                42,500             308,243              
Kinesiology 662           25        2      7        696          589,413             23,103                650                  239,008          852,174              
Law School 5,559        23       215      19    11       5,827       8,120,809          533,533             199,598               382,670           34,623            9,271,233           
LSA 15,514       37       505      44    94       16,194      16,182,078        4,092,731          1,107,069            936,961           1,329,917       23,648,756         
Music 3,700        79       102      7      11       3,899       2,150,917          2,437,420          44,530                133,575           14,646            4,781,088           
Natural Resources & Env. 895           2        30        5      11       943          614,639             153,297             360,750               228,000           162,581          1,519,267           
Nursing 2,037        8        30        1      5        2,081       1,237,017          82,228               6,013                  2,500               133,828          1,461,586           
Pharmacy 1,215        5        74        2      2        1,298       1,629,075          647,269             158,997               5,000               18,000            2,458,341           
Public Health 1,523        5        79        19    2        1,628       1,089,526          29,978               483,887               3,999,982        600                 5,603,973           
Ford School Public Policy 415           14        12    441          1,753,733          75,500                1,459,876        3,289,109           
Rackham Graduate School 4,174        3        112      12    3        4,304       1,100,885          5,857                 32,333                1,734,250        58,465            2,931,790           
Social Work 1,295        21        12    12       1,340       225,774             3,110                  750,757           88,770            1,068,411           

Health System
   Medical School 15,479       50       382      95    487     16,493      29,863,971        4,513,659          2,177,790            7,492,031        8,287,875       52,335,326         
   Hospital 5,284        2        178      7      120     5,591       5,189,625          3,343                 530,781               1,524,481        547,896          7,796,126           

Dearborn Campus 3,177        2        219      5      35       3,438       973,721             175,000             798,008               17,400             441,589          2,405,718           
Flint Campus 915           2        24        4      31       976          803,489             72,683               78,943                108,096           219,817          1,283,028           
WFUM-TV 5,879        1        33        4      14       5,931       582,903             108                    10,248                70,050             56,120            719,429              

Alumni Association 1,612        1        37        2      2        1,654       553,580             1,635                 5,634                  1,620               135                 562,604              
Athletics 18,116       9        472      12    50       18,659      17,362,525        256,597             880,501               433,125           230,717          19,163,465         
Museum of Art 1,373        2        19        2      8        1,404       2,332,704          92,652               35,740                2,250               5,440              2,468,786           
Univ Library 377           1        23        1      1        403          599,335             832                    63,450                2,640               50                  666,307              
Univ Musical Society 1,201        2        44        3      7        1,257       976,311             10,004               616,852               21,100             52,300            1,676,567           

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

as of April 30, 2006
Gifts by SOURCE by Unit



UNIT Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

as of April 30, 2006
Gifts by SOURCE by Unit

Office of the President 17             17       2         36            259,883             104,581             3,967                  368,431              
    WUOM/WVGR 21,326       230      27    104     21,687      2,521,523          353,056               74,740             302,274          3,251,593           
VP Academic & Provost 96             15        3      16       130          409,865             343,540               147,600           190,850          1,091,855           
    CCEW 349           16        2      2        369          268,839             32,809                4,650               7,500              313,798              
    Clements Library 648           2        12        10       672          500,090             105,902             2,385                  2,989              611,366              
    Office of Financial Aid 663           11       24        1      53       752          3,158,617          1,206,055          61,083                4,000               199,841          4,629,596           
    Bentley Historical Library 182           1        1         1      8        193          15,481               92,705               75                       50,000             600                 158,861              
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 1,408        2        19        3      13       1,445       448,850             55,125               3,342                  10,150             8,605              526,072              
VP Development 25             1         1      27            3,736,482          14,500                60,000             3,810,982           
VP Finance 115           5         120          43,624               2,050                  45,674                
    Pending/Unallocated 0 0
    Unrestricted/Undesignated 232           2        34        268          83,552               1,465                 16,471                101,488              
VP Research 52             48        4      13       117          233,848             428,590               410,114           627,500          1,700,052           
    Inst of Social Research 229           8         7      244          233,725             116,150               1,485,568        1,835,443           
VP Student Affairs 1,107        62        2      8        1,179       3,545,634          86,425                8,800               1,734              3,642,593           
    Michigan League 499           1        7         1      508          64,377               5,368                 1,465                  100,000           171,210              
    WCBN 347           4         351          18,331               826                     19,157                

Other 40             3    43          2,865              185,000         187,865             
TOTAL  139,552     340     4,445   392  1,200  145,929    137,585,234$    18,494,825$      16,173,190$        29,864,574$    14,202,824$   216,320,647$     
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LISTING OF GIFTS $10,000 AND OVER FOR APRIL 2006 

ACEA Biosciences, Inc., San Diego, California 
For research in the Medical School $10,000 

Ann Arbor Area Community Foundation, Ann Arbor 
For support in the Medical School and the University Hospitals 20,000 

Alliance for Lupus Research, New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School 62,500 

American Cancer Society, Inc., Atlanta, Georgia 
For research and other support in the Life Sciences Institute, the Medical 
School and the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 98,533 

American Chemical Society Petroleum Research Fund, Washington, D. C. 
For chemistry support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 107,500 

American Heart Association, Inc., Dallas, Texas 
For research and other support in the Medical School 42,708 

American Lung Association of Michigan, Lansing 
For research in the Medical School 110,000 
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American Society of Hematology, Inc., Chapel Hill, North Carolina 
For research in the Medical School 12,500 

Americana Foundation, Inc., Novi 
For the Henry Ford Estate at Fair Lane, the University of Michigan-
Dearborn 16,000 

Anonymous, Ann Arbor 
502 shares of First Mercury Holdings, Inc., stock; for support of the 
University of Michigan 3,000,000 

Anonymous Donor 
4,330 shares of various corporate common stocks; for a Charitable 
Remainder Unitrust Fund and other support at the University of Michigan-
Dearborn 180,715 

Anonymous Donor 
For scholarships in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 25,000 

Anonymous Donor 
147 shares of Cemex SA de SV common stock; for the Director’s 
Strategic Opportunities Fund in the College of Literature, Science and the 
Arts 10,047 

Rudi Ansbacher, Ann Arbor 
For the Rudi Ansbacher Scholarship in the Medical School 41,209 

ASPA Pension Education Research Foundation, Inc., Arlington, Virginia 
For support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 28,000 



page 2.2 

Avery Dennison, Mount Prospect, Illinois 
For support in the Transportation Research Institute 15,000 

Donald C. Baker, Beaverton 
For research in the Comprehensive Cancer Center 30,000 

Kathleen V. Benton, Ann Arbor 
For the University Musical Society 10,120 

David W. Bernhaut, Watchung, New Jersey 
For the Building Project Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 14,286 

Pierre E. Berry, Baltimore, Maryland 
For the Pierre E. Berry Charitable Gift Annuity, for the ultimate benefit of 
the Museum of Anthropology, in memory of Margaret Guta 27,000 

George H. Boyce, Kingsford 
500 shares of MeadWestvaco Corporation common stock, for the Dr. 
George H. Boyce Donor Pooled Income Fund, for the ultimate benefit of 
the University of Michigan 13,968 

William K. Brehm, McLean, Virginia 
For the William and Delores Brehm Diabetes Center Endowment Fund, 
and the Brehm Construction and Facilities Fund in the Medical School 1,000,000 

Marcia L. Carris, Denver, Colorado 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 10,000 
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Jan Carter Living Trust 
400 shares of Independent Bank Corporation common stock; for support 
in the Law School 11,116 

Lawrence H. Chaffee, Ann Arbor 
427 shares of Domino’s Pizza, Inc., common stock; for scholarships in the 
Department of Athletics 10,709 

Samuel L. Chappell, Burke, Virginia 
For he Walgreen Drama Center-Arthur Miller Theatre in the School of 
Music, and for support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 10,100 

ChevronTexaco, Concord, California 
For scholarships in the College of Engineering 14,000 

Chicago Community Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
For research in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 20,000 

Children’s Leukemia Foundation of Michigan, Southfield 
For research in the Comprehensive Cancer Center 12,500 

Helen E. Conger Trust 
For support in the Clements Library and the Stephen M. Ross School of 
Business 150,000 

John E. Conlin, San Francisco, California 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 10,000 
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Trudy Harrison Crandall, Ann Arbor 
For the Executive Director’s Innovation Fund in the Medical School 10,000 

Cystic Fibrosis Foundation, Bethesda, Maryland 
For research and other support in the Medical School and the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 158,237 

Loren S. Daniels Trust 
For the Loren Daniels Dental Student Scholarship Fund in the School of 
Dentistry 10,000 

David Revocable Trust 
500 shares of Hewlett-Packard Company common stock, for the Rensis 
Likert Fund for Research on Survey Methodology in the Institute for 
Social Research 16,655 

Decoma International, Inc., Ontario, Canada 
For support in the Transportation Research Institute 22,500 

John Deere Foundation, Moline, Illinois 
For scholarships and other support in the College of Engineering, the 
Stephen M. Ross School of Business, and the School of Information 77,000 

Dekers Blue Line Club, Ann Arbor 
For ice hockey support in the Department of Athletics 13,000 

Dentsply, York, Pennsylvania 
For the Hom-Lay Wang Endowed Collegiate Professorship in the School 
of Dentistry 15,000 
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Dermatology Foundation, Evanston, Illinois 
For research and other support in the Medical School 21,000 

Clyne W. Durst, Jr., Adrian 
For the Clyne and Joan Durst, Jr. Charitable Gift Annuity, for the ultimate 
benefit of the Law School, the Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy and 
the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 50,000 

John R. Edman, Rancho Santa Fe, California 
For the Class of 1950 Endowed Scholarship Fund in the Stephen M. Ross 
School of Business 10,000 

Ercius Family Trust 
For the Julian T. Hoff, M.D. Professorship in Neurosurgery in the Medical 
School 10,000 

Paul H. Eschmeyer Estate 
For the M-PACT Endowment Fund 100,000 

Esperance Family Foundation, Ann Arbor 
For the Esperance Family Foundation Integrative Health Fund in the 
Medical School 108,300 

David S. Evans, Wilmette, Illinois 
2,628 shares of various corporate common stocks; for the C. S. Mott 
Children’s Hospital Construction Project Fund; and for the Sidney Fine 
Excellence in Teaching Fellowship Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 116,302 
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Flora Family Foundation, Menlo Park, California 
For the Suny-Turkish/Armenian Workshop in the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 24,000 

Elena A. Ford, Dearborn 
For the Henry Ford Estate at Fair Lane, the University of Michigan-
Dearborn 13,820 

Ford Foundation, New York, New York 
For research in the Law School, the Gerald R. Ford School of Public 
Policy, and the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 414,000 

Ford Motor Company, Dearborn 
For research in the College of Engineering 30,000 

John M. Forelle, Millerton, New York 
For the Building Fund in the Law School 12,500 

Richard H. Freiburger, Chicago, Illinois 
For support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 10,000 

Gelman Educational Foundation, Ann Arbor 
For research in the School of Public Health; and for the Mardigian Library 
the University of Michigan-Dearborn 110,000 

General Motors Foundation, Detroit 
For Employee Matching Gifts 29,604 
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Google, Inc., Mountain View, California 
For support in the College of Engineering 250,000 

Hall, Render, Killian, Heath & Lyman, P.S.C., Indianapolis, Indiana 
For research in the School of Public Health 25,000 

Richard L. and Mary S. Halpert Fund of the Kalamazoo Community 
Foundation, Kalamazoo; for the James C. Stanley Professorship in 
Vascular Surgery and other support in the Medical School 11,000 

John A. Hartford Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School 95,263 

William and Flora Hewlett Foundation, Menlo Park, California 
For research in the School of Education 66,249 

Hitachi, Brisbane, California 
For research in the College of Engineering 65,000 

William F. Hosford, Jr., Ann Arbor 
1,128 shares of various corporate common stocks; for the William F. 
Hosford Scholarship Fund in the College of Engineering 28,491 

Paul L. Hudson, Sun City West, Arizona 
For the Paul L. and Gloria M. Hudson Charitable Gift Annuity, for the 
ultimate benefit of the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 15,000 
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Kathleen L. Hussey Trust 
For the Biological Station 20,865 

IMRA America, Inc., Ann Arbor 
For research in the College of Engineering 15,000 

Insight Insurance Services, Inc., Geneva, Illinois 
For Employee Matching Gifts 10,000 

James R. Irwin, Ann Arbor 
For support in the School of Music 25,000 

J. W. and Ida M. Jameson Foundation, Sierra Madre, California 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 40,000 

Jagdish C. Janveja, Ann Arbor 
200 shares of Titanium Metals Corporation common stock; for support in 
the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 13,679 

Marwan Jaroudi, Los Angeles, California 
For research in the Medical School 25,000 

Roger C. Johnson, Washington, D. C. 
For scholarships in the Department of Athletics 10,000 
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Johnson Controls Automotive Systems Group, Plymouth 
For the Henry Ford Estate at Fair Lane, the University of Michigan-
Dearborn 23,700 

Robert Wood Johnson Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
For research in the Schools of Medicine and Public Health, and the Gerald 
R. Ford School of Public Policy 334,336 

W. K. Kellogg Foundation, Battle Creek 
For the Kellogg Scholars in Health Disparities Fund in the Institute for 
Social Research 12,500 

John A. Klein, Easton, Connecticut 
7,500 shares of People’s Bank common stock, for the John and Carla 
Klein Family Research Professorship in the Medical School 253,013 

Krupman Family Foundation, Inc., Purchase, New York 
For the Jackson Lewis Fund in the Law School 10,000 

Lannquist Hamilton Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Boston, 
Massachusetts; for support in the Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 15,000 

Edward Law, San Diego, California 
A Motorola Corporation bond; for the Edward and Helen E. Law 
Charitable Gift Annuity, for the ultimate benefit of the College of 
Engineering 53,787 

Lear Corporation, Southfield 
For scholarships and other support for the Department of Athletics 53,540 
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Allen S. Lichter, Ann Arbor 
For the Lichter Family Fund in the Medical School 116,228 

Lockheed Martin Corporation, Bethesda, Maryland 
For Employee Matching Gifts 12,075 

Raymond Loh Kai Hoo, Singapore 
For the Hom-Lay Wang Endowed Collegiate Professorship in the School 
of Dentistry 10,000 

J. Mark and Linda C. Lozier Fund of the Fidelity Investments Charitable 
Gift Fund, Boston, Massachusetts; for the Loganberry Erb Institute 
Scholarship Fund and other support in the Stephen M. Ross School of 
Business 10,000 

Benard L. Maas Foundation, Ann Arbor 
For the Child and Family Life Fund, and for the Benard L. Maas Fund and 
other support in the C. S. Mott Children’s Hospital; and for the Eva Grace 
(Miller) Welch Pediatric Fellowship Fund and other support in the 
Medical School 31,000 

Marsal Family Foundation, New York, New York 
For the Marsal Family Foundation Scholarship Fund in the Department of 
Athletics 16,000 

Frederick C. Matthaei, Jr., Birmingham 
277 shares of Amgen, Inc., common stock; for support in the Department 
of Athletics 20,143 
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Robert R. McCormick Tribune Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 15,000 

J. Terry McElroy, Northville 
For the Czarnecki Educational Fund and other support at the University of 
Michigan-Dearborn 20,000 

Medtronic, Inc., Minneapolis, Minnesota 
For scholarships in the College of Engineering 10,000 

Michigan Association of Endodontists, Southfield 
For the Dr. Philip W. Cohen Memorial Scholarship Fund in the School of 
Dentistry 12,433 

Mid West Financial Credit Union, Ann Arbor 
For the C. S. Mott Children’s Hospital Construction Project Fund and for 
other support in the University Hospitals 11,050 

Ravi Mohan, San Francisco, California 
For the Building Project Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 16,667 

Motorola Foundation, Schaumburg, Illinois 
For scholarships and other support in the College of Engineering 80,000 

Laura Ellen and Robert Muglia Family Foundation Merrill Lynch Trust, 
Houston, Texas; for the Laura Ellen and Robert Muglia Fund in the 
College of Literature, Science and the Arts 62,500 



page 2.12 

Mary C. Murphy Revocable Trust 
For the Percy and Mary Murphy Endowed Children’s Research Fund in 
the Medical School 20,000 

Muscular Dystrophy Associations of America, Inc., Tucson, Arizona 
For research in the Medical School 43,335 

Edward M. Nagel Foundation, San Francisco, California 
For the Edward M. Nagel Scholarship Fund in the Law School 45,000 

National Alliance for Research on Schizophrenia and Depression, Great 
Neck, New York; for research in the Medical School 30,000 

National Instruments, Austin, Texas 
For research in the College of Engineering 19,740 

Nature Conservancy, Inc., Lansing 
For WUOM 20,000 

William J. Newell, Berkeley, California 
For support in the Law School 10,000 

Gary and Sally Nickele Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, 
Boston, Massachusetts; for the Building Fund in the Law School, and for 
support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 15,000 
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Northwestern Mutual Life Foundation, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
For Employee Matching Gifts 12,255 

Erol Oktay, Columbia, Maryland 
320 shares of various corporate common stocks; for Camp Michigania 15,921 

Aline Underhill Orten Foundation, Inc., Eastpointe 
For scholarships in the Center for the Education of Women 15,000 

Kiran C. Patel, Tampa, Florida 
For the Chhotubhai and Savitaben Patel Fellowship Fund in the College of 
Pharmacy 33,000 

Dinesh and Kalpana Patel Foundation, Salt Lake City, Utah 
For the Chhotubhai and Savitaben Patel Fellowship Fund in the College of 
Pharmacy 67,000 

Rebecca S. Peapples, Ann Arbor 
For the Rebecca S. Peapples Outside Managed Charitable Remainder 
Trust, for the ultimate benefit of the Comprehensive Cancer Center and 
the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 936,290 

Pfizer Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
For Employee Matching Gifts 13,400 

Pfizer, Inc., New York, New York 
For the Spring to Life Event Fund in the Comprehensive Cancer Center 10,000 
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Philips Research, Briarcliff Manor, New York 
For research in the College of Engineering 50,000 

Arnold C. Pohs, Castle Rock, Colorado 
For the Baseball Stadium Construction Fund and scholarships in the 
Department of Athletics 250,000 

Presser Foundation, Haverford, Pennsylvania 
For the Presser Musical Scholarship Fund in the School of Music 11,700 

PricewaterhouseCoopers Foundation, New York, New York 
For Employee Matching Gifts 27,795 

Priority Healthcare Corporation, Lake Mary, Florida 
For support in the University Hospitals 10,000 

William Putich, Cleveland, Ohio 
5,000 shares of Arizona Star Corporation common stock; for scholarships 
in the Department of Athletics 54,875 

Ravitz Foundation, Farmington Hills 
For the Ravitz Foundation Endowed Fund in the Medical School 875,000 

Respironics Sleep and Respiratory Research Foundation, Murrysville, 
Pennsylvania; for the Michael S. Aldrich Sleep Medicine in Neurology 
Fund in the Medical School 100,000 
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Sally B. Roach, Ann Arbor 
250 shares of Murphy Oil common stock and a cash gift; for the Sally and 
Thomas Roach Charitable Gift Annuity, for the ultimate benefit of the 
Henderson House Endowment Fund and for the Joachim “Kim” Bruhn 
Scholarship for International Study at the University of Michigan-
Dearborn 12,594 

Roberts Family Foundation, Grosse Pointe Farms 
For the James E. Harris Endowed Collegiate Professorship and the 
Roberts Family Foundation Scholarship Fund in the School of Dentistry; 
and for the Roberts Family Scholarship Fund in the Medical School 600,000 

Joseph and Rose Rontal Foundation, Farmington Hills 
For he Michael Rontal Family Anatomy Course in the Medical School 20,000 

Thomas A. Rosin Philanthropic Fund of the United Jewish Foundation, Troy 
For the Cardiovascular Center Building Fund 25,000 

Jonathan Rye, Bloomfield Hills 
For the Jonathan and Lisa Rye Scleroderma Research Fund in the Medical 
School 125,000 

SBC Foundation, San Antonio, Texas 
For Employee Matching Gifts 12,333 

Ching ju Wang Sheu, Bethesda, Maryland 
For the Ching ju Wang Sheu Graduate Student Fellowship in the College 
of Pharmacy 50,000 
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Roberta W. Siegel, Weston, Massachusetts 
245 shares of Abbott Laboratories common stock; for research in the 
Medical School 10,160 

Spinal Cord Research Foundation, Washington, D. C. 
For research in the Division of Kinesiology 41,250 

Mary V. Stevenson Estate 
For the M. Virginia Stevenson Scholarship Funds in the School of Music 65,000 

Shirley L. Straffon, Shaker Heights, Ohio 
For the Ralph A. Straffon, M.D. Charitable Remainder Trust, for the 
ultimate benefit of the Reed Nesbit Professorship in Urology in the 
Medical School 75,000 

Stryker Instruments, Kalamazoo 
For the Homer H. Stryker Orthopaedic Lecture Fund in the Medical 
School 12,900 

Lewis and Judy Tann Philanthropic Fund of the United Jewish Foundation, 
Bloomfield Hills; for the Alumni Association 10,000 

A. Alfred Taubman Revocable Trust 
For research in the Medical School 200,000 

Ben N. Teitel Charitable Trust 
For the Drachler Educational Travel Fund in the School of Social Work 10,000 
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John Templeton Foundation, West Conshohocken, Pennsylvania 
For research in the Institute for Social Research 60,840 

Leonard E. Thomas, Swartz Creek 
For support at the University of Michigan-Flint 10,000 

B. Gregory Thompson, Jr., Ann Arbor 
For the Nicholas Leoni Endowed Research Fund in the Division of 
Kinesiology 10,000 

Union Pacific Foundation, Omaha, Nebraska 
For the Union Pacific MBA Scholarship Fund in the Stephen M. Ross 
School of Business 10,000 

United Therapeutics Corporation, Silver Spring, Maryland 
For the Cardiovascular Center 50,000 

Varsity Ford, Inc., Ann Arbor 
For the C. S. Mott Children’s Hospital Golf Classic Benefit Fund 12,000 

Vital Bridges NFP, Inc., Chicago, Illinois 
For the MBA Domestic Corps Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School of 
Business 15,000 

Gary T. Walther, Winnetka, Illinois 
550 shares of Walgreen Company common stock; for the Building Project 
Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 23,878 
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Hom-Lay Wang, Canton 
For the Hom-Lay Wang Endowed Collegiate Professorship in the School 
of Dentistry 26,000 

Irving Weinstein Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
For research in the School of Natural Resources and Environment 25,000 

Melba Winer Living Trust 
200 shares of Air Products & Chemicals, Inc., common stock; for the 
Sidney J. Winer Scholarship Fund in the College of Literature, Science 
and the Arts 13,184 

Elizabeth Wright Charitable Remainder Unitrust 
For the Elizabeth Benson Wright Scholarship Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 10,000 

Zatkoff Family Foundation, Farmington Hills 
For the Zatkoff Family Football Scholarship Fund in the Department of 
Athletics 30,000 
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 Page 1 
Additional gifts ranging from $5,000 to $9,999 were received from the following donors: 
 
Bonnie Ackley, Ann Arbor 
Donald J. Allard, Coto De Caza, California 
Allergy & Immunology Associates of Ann Arbor, Ann Arbor 
American Association of Orthodontists Foundation, Saint Louis, Missouri 
Amgen Foundation, Thousand Oaks, California 
Anonymous Donor 
Ardis/Lueder Northern Lower Michigan Endowed Scholarship Fund of the Cadillac Area 
Community Foundation, Cadillac 
Baker & Hostetler Founders Trust, Cleveland, Ohio 
Bethany Christian Services, Inc., Grand Rapids 
Kevin L. Beyer, Richland 
James K. Billman, Jr., Moline, Illinois 
Douglas A. Busch, Ann Arbor 
ChevronTexaco, Princeton, New Jersey 
Comerica, Inc., Detroit 
Con Edison, New York, New York 
H. Charles Cremin, Tucson, Arizona 
Katharina Curtius, Tagerwilen, Germany 
Drubel Family Fund of the New Hampshire Charitable Foundation, Concord, New 
Hampshire 
Fulton B. Eaglin, Ann Arbor 
Edison International, Rosemead, California 
Egyptian Cultural and Educational Bureau, Washington, D. C. 
Ernst & Young Foundation, New York, New York 
Fisher Scientific, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 
Mary D. Fisher Fund of the Community Foundation for Palm Beach and Martin Counties, 
West Palm Beach, Florida 
Donald Flexner, New York, New York 
Four Star Transportation Company, Melvindale 
Gordon B. Fox, Palos Verdes Estates, California 
Friendly Ford, Inc., Monroe 
Michael D. and Ann D. Green Fund of the Schwab Fund for Charitable Giving, San 
Francisco, California 
Frederick A. Henderson, Miami, Florida 
Clark Hill, PLC, Detroit 
Honeywell International, Inc., Morristown, New Jersey 
J. P. Morgan Chase Foundation, New York, New York 
J. P. Morgan Chase, Houston, Texas 
John M. Jabe, Chester, Virginia 
Jewish Community Federation of Cleveland, Cleveland, Ohio 
Carol L. Josefowicz, Ann Arbor 
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Janey and Melvin Lack Charitable Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Boston, 
Massachusetts 
Leukemia Research Foundation, Skokie, Illinois 
Thomas L. Lott Trust 
Donald R. Maxwell, Ann Arbor 
James A. McDivitt, Tucson, Arizona 
Mika, Meyers, Beckett & Jones, Grand Rapids 
Minnesota Mining and Manufacturing Company, Saint Paul, Minnesota 
Joan Nelson Neil, Deerfield, Illinois 
Roger S. Newton, Ann Arbor 
Northrop Grumman Foundation, Los Angeles, California 
Eugenia M. Oole Estate 
Susan T. Parkinson Foundation, Hailey, Idaho 
Pentastar Aviation, LLC, Waterford 
Mitzi Perdue, Salisbury, Maryland 
Ronald L. Piasecki, Grand Haven 
Judith A. Pitney, Ann Arbor 
Doris G. Quinn Foundation, Bedford, New York 
Wendy W. Robbins, Houston, Texas 
Raymond W. Smith, McLean, Virginia 
State Street Bank & Trust Company, Boston, Massachusetts 
Robert G. Strachan, New York, New York 
Stryker Orthopaedics, Mahwah, New Jersey 
Joyce P. Summerwill, Iowa City, Iowa 
James S. Taylor, Northville 
Ten Thousand Villages of Huron Valley, Ann Arbor 
Thyssen Krupp Budd Company, Troy 
Tisch, Inc., Ann Arbor 
Turner Construction Company, Detroit 
University of Michigan Club of Greater Detroit, Grosse Pointe Woods 
Visteon, Livonia 
Volkswagen of America, Inc., Auburn Hills 
Julie Welch, Indianapolis, Indiana 
Thomas L. Wiese, Dallas, Texas 
Jack C. Wileden, Deerfield, Massachusetts 
John P. Williams, Leawood, Kansas 
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NON-MONETARY GIFTS-IN-KIND $5,000 AND OVER 

David A. Brandon, Ann Arbor 
Hosting of a reception; for the benefit of the C. S. Mott Children’s 
Hospital 

Julie Ford Designs, Longwood, Florida 
110 centerpieces and table linens; for the University Hospitals 

Intel Corporation, Hillsboro, Oregon 
One Inspiron 9400 computer and carrying case; for the College of 
Engineering 

International Business Machines Corporation, Triangle Park, North 
Carolina; equipment; for the University of Michigan 

John Rich, Beverly Hills, California 
Hosting of an Event; for the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 

Ester L. Steffens, Newark, Delaware 
Original watercolor art by Arthur Rackham; for the University Library 

 


